AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”),
and TSIOUVARAS SIMMONS HOLDERNESS, INC., (the “Design Consultant”), a Colorado
corporation, whose address is 5690 DTC Boulevard, Level #3, Suite 345W, Greenwood Village,
Colorado 80111.

RECITALS:

1. The City and the Design Consultant previously entered into a Design Services
Agreement dated March 17, 2009 for professional design engineering and related services
pertaining to the reconstruction of Broadway Boulevard from the southern approach of Iowa
Avenue to the northern portion of Wesley Avenue and improvements to Evans Avenue from the
west approach to Broadway following to Delaware Street as well as the design of Asbury Outfall
(the “Agreement”); and

2. The City and the Design Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to amend the
scope and to increase the total compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and
obligations herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “...Exhibit A...” in the Existing Agreement shall be amended to
read: *...Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, as applicable...” The scope of work marked as Exhibit A-1
attached to this Amendatory Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Section 3.01 of the Agreement, entitled “Fee for basic services” is hereby

amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“3.01 Fee for basic services. The City agrees to pay the Design
Consultant, as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder,
a fee not to exceed TWO MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($2,695,364.00), in accordance with the billing rates and
project budget stated in Exhibit A and A-1. The amounts budgeted for
phases may be increased or decreased, and the amounts allocated for
services and expenses adjusted, upon written approval of the Manager or
his designee, and subject to the Maximum Contract Amount stated in this
Section 3.”

V-101-60



3. Section 3.05(a) of the Agreement, entitled “Maximum_Contract Amount”, is
hereby deleted in entirety and replaced with:

“3.05 Maximum Contract Amount.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s
maximum payment obligation will not exceed TWO MILLION SIX
HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
SIXTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,695,364.00) (the
“Maximum  Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an
Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any
services performed by Consultant beyond those specifically described in
Exhibit A and A-1. Any Services performed beyond those set forth therein
are performed at Consultant’s risk and without authorization under the
Agreement.”

4. Section 5.19 entitled “NO_EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO
PERFORM WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT"” is hereby amended to read as follows:

“5.19 NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO PERFORM
WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT:

a. This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter
20 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the
“Certification Ordinance™).

b. The Design Consultant certifies that:

(1) At the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who
will perform work under this Agreement.

2) It will participate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in
§ 8-17.5-101(3.7), C.R.S., to confirm the employment
eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for
employment to perform work under this Agreement.

c. The Design Consultant also agrees and represents that:

(1) It shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal
alien to perform work under the Agreement.

2) It shall not enter into a contract with a subconsultant or
subcontractor that fails to certify to the Design Consultant
that it shall not knowingly employ or contract with an
illegal alien to perform work under the Agreement.

3) It has confirmed the employment eligibility of all
employees who are newly hired for employment to perform
work under this Agreement, through participation in the E-
Verify Program.

4@ It is prohibited from using the E-Verify Program



procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job
applicants while performing its obligations under the
Agreement, and that otherwise requires the Design
Consultant to comply with any and all federal requirements
related to use of the E-Verify Program including, by way of
example, all program requirements related to employee
notification and preservation of employee rights.

(5) If it obtains actual knowledge that a subconsultant or
subcontractor performing work under the Agreement
knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, it will
notify such subconsultant or subcontractor and the City
within three (3) days. The Design Consultant will also then
terminate such subconsultant or subcontractor if within
three (3) days after such notice the subconsultant or
subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with
the illegal alien, unless during such three-day period the
subconsultant or subcontractor provides information to
establish that the subconsultant or subcontractor has not
knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien.

(6) It will comply with any reasonable request made in the
course of an investigation by the Colorado Department of
Labor and Employment under authority of § 8-17.5-102(5),
C.R.S, or the City Auditor, under authority of D.R.M.C.
20-90.3.

d. The Design Consultant is liable for any violations as provided in
the Certification Ordinance. If Design Consultant violates any provision
of this section or the Certification Ordinance, the City may terminate this
Agreement for a breach of the Agreement. If the Agreement is so
terminated, the Design Consultant shall be liable for actual and
consequential damages to the City. Any such termination of a contract
due to a violation of this section or the Certification Ordinance may also,
at the discretion of the City, constitute grounds for disqualifying Design
Consultant from submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the
City.”

5. Paragraph  5.29, entitled “ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES
ELECTRONIC RECORDS,” is hereby added to the Contract to read as follows:

“5.29 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC
RECORDS: Design Consultant consents to the use of electronic
signatures by the City. The Agreement, and any other documents
requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City
in the manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal
effect or enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic
form or because an electronic record was used in its formation. The



Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Agreement in the
form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or
a paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature, on the ground
that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in its
original form or is not an original.”

6. Except as amended herein, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and
every particular.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Contract Control Number: CE95002

Vendor Name: TSIOUVARAS SIMMONS HOLDERNESS INC

By: MM%
~J U

Name: @@OM&M TE) ;OU\.M has
(pleas&pﬁnt)

Title: szm:, r»wg

(please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By:

Name:
(please print)

Title:

(please print)

(AT TR NT 0 T



Contract Control Number: CE95002

Vendor Name: TSIOUVARAS SIMMONS HOLDERNESS INC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:

By
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, Attorney
for the City and County of Denver

By

(T O T e



EXHIBIT
TSIOUVARAS HOLDERNESS A-1

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

December 3, 2010

Mr. Dennis J. Ohlrogge, P.E.

Project Manager

City and County of Denver
Department of Public Works
Engineering Division

Capital Project Management, Dept. 506
201 West Colfax Avenue

Denver, Colorado 80202

RE: Post Design Construction Support
For South Broadway Reconstruction — Wesley Avenue to lowa Avenue including Evans
Scope of Work and Cost Proposal

Dear Dennis:

Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness Inc. is pleased to submit the attached Scope of Services and Cost Worksheet to
provide support services during the construction phase of the South Broadway Reconstruction Project — Wesley
Avenue to Jowa Avenue. The scope and estimate are based on providing anticipated support services, including
attendance of the pre-construction meeting, periodic ficld observation, attendance of weekly construction
mecetings, shop drawing review, design clarifications and revisions, and progress reports,

The assumed hours required for each of these activities are shown on the attached worksheet. As shown on the
worksheet, our proposed not to exceed cost for this work is Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand and four and
No/100 Dollars ($298,004.00).

We have appreciated the opportunity to work with you on the Broadway Design Phase and look forward to
providing any needed support to Denver during the Construction Phase. If you have any questions or comments
regarding this proposal, please contact me at by phone at 303.771.6200 or by e-mail at
george.tsiouvaras@tshengineering.com.

Sincerely,

TSIOUVARAS SIMMONS HOLDERNESS, INC.
e

George N. Tsiouvaras, P.E.
Project Manager

GNT/ksm
Attachments

Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness, Inc.
5690 DTC Blvd., Level 3, Suite 345W
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

(303) 771-6200 main

(303) 771-6800 fax
www.TSHengineering.com



SOUTH BROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION
WESLEY AVENUE TO IOWA AVENUE INCLUDING EVANS
POST DESIGN CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT
SCOPE OF WORK
DECEMBER 3, 2010

QO Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness (TSH) will attend the Pre-construction meeting.
U Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness (TSH) will provide support during the bid phase.

U Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness (TSH) shall, if requested, provide the following services
during construction.

1. Provide periodic observations of construction progress to verify work is in
conformance with the intent of the construction documents.

2. Provide the City with bid phase support as requested, by the City.

3. Attend weekly construction progress meetings as requested (assume TSH will
attend a total of 40 meetings).

4. Review shop drawings, colors and materials. Assist the City in reviewing traffic
control and construction phasing plans.

5. Submit reports identifying activities in progress or actions taken while making
periodic site observations during the construction period.

6. Address field requests for information, questions, and provide supporting details
as requested by the City. Incorporate plan changes as requested by the City.

7. Perform construction materials testing services per the attached scope of work
from Geocal, Inc. TSH shall coordinate with subconsultants as needed.



SOUTH BROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION
WESLEY AVENUE TO IOWA AVENUE INCLUDING EVANS
POST DESIGN CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

COST PROPOSAL
December 3, 2010
Direct Labor Costs
w -
E g 2 = -
g1 a|s|23|5|2]|]5]| &
Task Description b E E 2 & a = o
g1zl )77 "
2011 Hourly Rates] $149 | S142 | S114 | S138 | s94 S61
|Construction Phase :
Attend Pre-Construction Mecting 3 3 3 9 $1,215
Bid Phase Support B 1 20 12 8 48 $5,852
Field Observation and Construction Progress Meeting 40 40 80 20 180 ) $23,520
Review Shop Drawing 2 2 40 44 $5,142
Traffic Control/Phasing Plans 4 B 40 40 88 | 511,244
Progress Report 36 36 72 $7,560
Field Questions and RFIs and Details 16 96 160 24 120 416 | S48 848
105 149 | 343 96 128 36 857 |$103,381
[Direct Expenses and Subconsultants
Reproduction $497
Mileage $1,000
Geocal, Inc. $174,940
Shapins Belt Collins S18.186
Toral $194,623

Total - Maximum not to Exceed

$298,004




GEOCAL, INC.

Geosciences and Engineering
December 6, 2010

Mr. George Tsiouvaras, PE
Tsiouvaras Simmons Holderness, Inc.
5690 DTC Boulevard, Suite 345
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111

RE:  Revised QA Construction Materials Testing Services Proposal
South Broadway Reconstruction, Iowa to Wesley, West Evans Reconstruction,
5. Broadway to S. Cherokee
Project Nos: STU C010-192, STU M3220-069, and STU C010-093
Denver, Colorado

Dear George,

Geoeal, Inc., is pleased to submit this revised proposal to provide QA construction materials
testing services during construction of the above referenced project. The anticipated scope of
services and associated fees are described as follows.

Scope

The scope of services for this project is to provide construction materials testing services in
accordance with CDOT’s 2010 Field Materials Manual (FMM), project Special Provisions, and
project specifications. Testing of Hot Bituminous Asphalt will be performed in accordance with
MGPEC and the Special Provision requirements.

In general, testing services will include: soils and aggregate testing, subgrade preparation, utility
trench backfill and aggregate base course; concrete testing associated with concrete paving, site
work (median cover, curb & gutter) and structural concrete (walls, inlets/manholes); and asphalt
pavement testing. It is assumed that pavement coring for thickness/density determinations will
be the responsibility of the contractor. Services will be provided on a part-time/as-needed basis
as coordinated through our main office in Centennial (303) 337-0338. Based on our previous
experience, we have assumed that in general a full time technician will be required; however, we
understand that there will be portions of the project where a technician will not be required on-
site and portions where multiple technicians will be required. We have based our revised
estimate on the following assumptions:

7290 South Fraser Street + Centennial, Colorado 80112-4286
PH: (303) 337-0338 « FAX: (303) 337-0247 - website: www geocal.us



Revised QA Construction Materials Testing Services Proposal

South Broadway Reconstruction, Jowa to Wesley, West Evans, S, Broadway to 8. Cherokee
Project Nos: STU C010-192, STU M3220-69, STU C018-093

P10.0952.000

December 6, 2010

Page 2 of 2

» The majority of major construction (earthwork, utilities, paving, sidewalks and medians)
can be completed within 56 weeks, with average required hours on site by our technicians
of 35 hours per week.,

» Asphalt paving operations can be completed in 20 days.

» Concrete paving operations can be completed in 40 days.

The estimate does not include costs for standby, retests, or other contractor delays
Fees

The projected cost and rates to be used on this project are those outlined on the attached
tabulation, Cost Estimate for QA Construction Materials Testing Services. Based on our
conversations, a review of the project documents, and our experience on projects of similar scope
and complexity, a cost of $174,940.00 has been estimated. The actual invoiced amount will be a
function of contractor’s efficiency and requirements from the project inspectors and may be
more or less than the cstimated total shown. The unit rates identified includes standard tools and
equipment, and no additional charges will be made for clerical time or test report distribution.
Services will be charged portal to portal from our main office in Centennial and vehicle mileage
will also be charged. Any additional services requested and not identified herein will be
provided in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule. We can provide a mobile field trailer to
conduct laboratory testing of soils and concrete and can provide a revised cost for that service, if
requested.

I you have any questions, or if we can be of further service, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

GEOCAL, INC.

A 0/ %; S

Gabriel A, fiwgﬁﬂ .

Senior Engineer
GAB/P10.0952.000

Attachments: Cost Estimate for QA Construction Materials Testing Services
Standard Fee Schedule, January 2010



Cost Estimate for QA Construction Materials Testing Services
South Broadway Reconstruction, lowa To Wesley, Evans Avenue from S. Broadway to S. Cherokee -
Projects: STU C010-192, STU M3220-069 and STU C010-093
Denver, Colorado

Personnel Unit Rate Quantity Amount
*Materials Technician Hour & 59.00 1960 $ 115,6840.00
Field Supervisor Hour 3 75.00 150 $ 11,250.00
Froject Manager/Technical Review Hour & 120.00 75 $ 5,000.00
Vehicle Mileage - Per Effective Federal Mileage Rate  Mile $ 0.50 9,800 3 4,900.00
Subtotal: § 140,790.00
Laboratory Testing Unit Rate Quantity Amount
Solls Lab
Modified Proctor Each 3 100.00 8 3 800.00
Gradation Each 3 50.00 12 $ 800.00
Atterberg Limits Each 3 60.00 12 3 720.00
Proctor Check Point Each $ 55.00 8 $ 330.00
R-value (ABC, Soil Surveys) Each % 350.00 4 3 1,400.00
LA Abrasion (ABC) Each § 180.00 2 3 300.00
Concrete Lab
Sand Equivalent Each $ 60.00 40 3 2,400.00
Concrete Cylinder Compressive Strength Each $ 18.00 800 3 10,800.00
Core Thickness Determination (Contractor Cored) Each $ 15.00 40 $ £00.00
Asphalt Lab
AC Gauge Calibration Each $ 400.00 4 $ 1,600.00
Asphalt Cement Content Each $ 100.00 20 $ 2.000.00
Gradation Each § 50.00 20 $ 1,000.00
Alr Voids & VMA Each % 300.00 20 3 £,000.00
HVEEM Stability Each $ 100.00 20 3 2,000.00
Maximum Theoretical Specific Gravity (Rice) Each $ 80.00 20 $ 1,200.00
Lottman Each % 300.00 4 $ 1,200.00
Microdeval Each 3 200.00 4 3 800.00
Core Density/Thickness (Contractor Cored) Each 3 20.00 20 3 400.00
Subtotal: $ 34,150.00
Estimated Total: $ 174,840.00

Services will be charged port to port from our office in Centennial. The unit rates identified include standard tools and
equipment and no additional charges will accrue for clerical time or report distribution. Other civil inspections and tests
requested and not identified in this proposal will be performed in accordance with Geocal's standard fee schedule or at a
negotiated rate. It is assumed that pavement coring for thickness/density determinations will be performed by the
contractor.

Costs assume that PCCP paving will follow concrete cylinder QC program and not flexural beam QC program, we can
provide a revised cost assuming use of flexural beams. Costs for laboratory testing could also be reduced if the client
would like set-up of field trailer for testing of soils and concrete. We can provide an alternative cost assuming use of site
fisld trailer.

A muitiplier of 1.35 will be applied to the personnel rates identified for "Premium Time Services” and is defined as all
work performed over 8 hours/day, 40 hours/week, and all work performed on weekends, holidays and night shifts (8:00
p.m.-5:00 a.m). No Premium Time charges will be applied for management and supervisor personnel.

12/6/2010 Geocal, Inc. P10.0952.000



GEOCA

Geosclences

L, INC.

and Enginearing

Fee Schedule, January 2010

sesinsms

Steel bnap per how

ston, per hour

M

ser hour

T Auger

L, ¢

e St Augy

€, POT 11
it %;wz‘ts; £

per howr
o 4 e

e

SEHES L ABORAT é}%‘%’ TESTING

Pormeataity

m Comp

wiard Peoctor

AGGREGATE 1

{ASTH

L g toad

B DY 427), per test
£ TN per
ST 2 4223 per st
(AT D

¥y

sarnpie

vy sample

, g wnmpie
i {ABTM

FEH mv 3 et}
Sint o 341‘3{}}

fademnned (Quick Tesig
dramed (K- K'e

ning Ratio (ASTM D ?i%iﬁé }, «gmm?x

43, J-poinig

v Chizmecally Treate

Chersically Treated So

ABORATORY ¥

{2 wmanimurn}
T maKianen )
ASTRM R%

LR )

o B es

$
%

v i

E R R R R R

w3

S OB B 43 B9 B BH W W

3

W BT B o9

B

LS

2

GR 00
a0
7500

RED0
00
GG
30000

12500

14500

s Uipon Request

pAREY

Erne
&6 G
3500
&5 00

5ok

300.00
M0
35001

000
SO0
00
58400

Apgresnte ¥ g&mg §g~:mgzmsgﬁg

Crrgans
Frighle Pa

ight A f\?{ P
Mum e { 3

Migro-Deval
Atkatt Reaotivity AXTM Q1280

CORCRETE LABORATORY LESTING

inder

1%, COSE e o

o by wthers), pesr cyhinder

icm 51/ Sgh ‘t'
3 ot §

SPHRTALEY

iaders {
& Bugmes (fudl de

Conere ing {per howr):

Pramming, Length, Umit Wey

crisl baboratory

Grost, Brck
Prigms

Conerete 1 ool test {ue-ha 34
AEPHAL T L ABORATORY TEATING
¢

rave Mik Design (4 pty, aggrenats tosts s
(inchudes Flveem sisbility, Rice, VMA, 1 ;
s, Production Sample

Superpave, ¥ olumetic Propert
ang, AC 5 g
iiwem Seabili

£73 apeciy

flt

(with production samples lestg)

e

Anrshi

gravity, flow,

Marshall Properties 16}, ABTRY 13 6926 & 6927
includes Unn %’»amﬁ Stability and Flow
G Value)

-&0

Masnum

eort {alibration

AL Cor
Asplialt Cormg por
Hulk Densiy am
Lotman, per test

fear Oven, sach

St pEr oore

MASONRY UNITS LAROBRATORY TESTING
withe AR T €67

Hricks comp
Absorption ARTM{
ww ASTM C 67 por sel

a1 Rate of Alworplion ASTM € 67
wy Units - Compressive Sirength A5

e}

fsdt
N
Hollow Block

i Fitled Bic«.\

Block, Growt Filled (up to 87
Block, Grom Filled (over 87 «

i feast i blosk)
ut Cubes

W we L e

@t

wows ws

&

B i @

P

oy e en

P

Page Lof l

1E 00

3G

40 00

o0

30000

H03.00

SO0 00

B3 0G

2500
300 G0

500 00

E




_IN

BELT COLLINS

S. BROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT: IOWA TO WESLEY

POST DESIGN SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION / OBSERVATION
Provide construction administration / observation services including....

Task 1.1

Task 1.2

Task 1.3

Task 1.4

Task 1.5

Task 1.6

Products:

Meetings:

Pre-Bid and Pre-Construction Meetings
Belt Collins will attend one pre-bid and one pre-construction meetings and provide
clarification in response to contractor questions.

RFI's/Clarifications/Change Orders

Belt Collins will promptly answer contractor questions and provide any needed clarification of plans,
details and specitications. Belt Collins will provide professional services related to review of
change orders and/or response to RFI's (Requests for Information). BC will provide revised
plan sets and/or full sized re-plots for clarity and legibility if requested.

Plant Material Selection
Belt Collins will provide professional services related to selection of specified plant materials
including a nursery visit and tagging of plant material.

Construction Progress Site Visits

Belt Collins will provide periodic observations of construction progress to assure work is in
conformance with the intent of the landscape, urban design and irrigation construction
documents. Belt Collins will attend construction progress meetings as requested (assumes a
total of 12 meetings). Belt Collins will submit Construction Observation Reports identifying
activities in progress, direction provided and/or actions taken while making periodic site
observations during the construction period.

Substantial Completion Walkthrough/Punchlist

The Team will provide one Substantial Completion Walkthrough at the project site with the
City and the contractor. A Substantial Completion Punchlist will be prepared listing all items
requiring completion to be consistent with the bid/contract documents.

Final Completion Walkthrough/Punchlist Completion Verification and Memo

The Team will provide one Final Completion Walkthrough at the project site with the City and
the contractor to verify all substantial completion walkthrough items have been
addressed/corrected. A Final Completion Verification Memo will be prepared noting that all
items have been corrected, or listing items requiring further attention.

Submittal Review and documentation

Change Order Review and documentation
Site Visit Reports

Substantial Completion Walkthrough Punchlist
Final Completion Walkthrough Memo

Pre-Bid Meeting (1)

Pre-Construction Meeting (1)

Nursery visit (1)

Construction Progress Site Visits (12)
Substantial Completion Walkthrough (1)
Final Completion Walkthrough (1)

Belt Colling Wase Lid. | 4909 Pearl Fast Circle Suite 300 | Boulder, CO 80301-6100 USA
Tel 3034424588 | Fax: 303.786.8026 | www beltcolting.com | boulder@beltcolling com

Bkt Cofivs Weog

oo Squs Oppo naaty Biployer



L098L8LS 334 TV10L

00008 $ S33A4 INVLITINSNODENS :d TVL0L8NS
000082 $ 1aM swe)sAsolpAH :ubisaq uonebii)
1098€G1$ Jvioigns
00°LLL $ SIFNGVISHNGNIFY ' TV LOLENS
- $
00°0S1 $ (018 ‘BuiAdoo ‘Bunuud) 3s09 je sjews] sesuadxyg 18liq
- $
00195 $ (81wy/0g°0$) sduy /1 Jeaua(q o) Japjnog - abeappy
SISNIAXT F7aVvISINGWITY
L0'SL9'VLS SI3A 'V IVLOLENS
L0'S29'VL$ 0v'6L0€LS L9GSI'LS Tv1018NS 334 L ISYHd
, 801} , 42 TVLOL8NS SYNOH L ISVHd )
L6vLLL $ 8 L UonEOYLIBA 1SIIyound pue ybnosypilepn aouejdeody jeurd ;
L6'vLL L $ 8 3 1sliyoungd pue ybnoaypyean uonsidwo) jenueisgng 9
LL'26G°L $ ¢l 3 siepiwugng uonebiu) pue ubise ueqin ‘adeospue] Mainsy 5
vy'88€°9 $ 8y 14 (12101 Z1) spoday HSIA BUS PUE SYSIA S)IS UORONASUOD
ov 96 $ 8 0 sauasInpN / AussinN je sjeusie juelq be
¥8°0€5°C $ 9l 14 s1aplQ abueyy / suonesyLerd / s,14y
0t 96 $ 8 0 (12101 Z) sbunes|y uononssuo)-ald pue pig-aid

e ULS| INV SIOIAHIS NOI!
gs0cLS LG 0GLS
(0aI443407 134 VOMNVYW) LSIM SNI T700 L7139 -A9 3V dTSHA

v7 - abseyn 0L0Z ‘L ¥39W3D3a  F1va
STVIOLFId VI1-Wd IS uljedisuuy

FITIAT A K MY L YMm oy e A A s e e o

paziz



